

No: _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTHONY WAYNE BETTCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT KEITH WILSON
Federal Public Defender
BENJAMIN C. McMURRAY
Counsel of Record
46 W. Broadway, Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Tel. (801) 524-4010
Benji_McMurray@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The circuits are split three ways over whether reckless crimes satisfy the force clause.....	5
II. The scope of the force clause is critically important because it triggers severe, mandatory penalties and deportation in a variety of statutes.	7
A. The force clause affects several categories of cases that impact thousands of offenders under the Sentencing Guidelines.....	7
B. The force clause triggers severe, mandatory penalties and deportation.....	9
III. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Leocal</i> and its progeny.....	15
IV. The Tenth Circuit misapplied <i>Voisine</i>	18
A. <i>Voisine</i> did not articulate a new “reading of <i>Leocal</i> ”	18
B. <i>Voisine</i> ’s interpretation of the word “use” is not the only reasonable interpretation of that word—the text and context of that word here requires intentional conduct.	20
C. The Tenth Circuit ignored the different purposes of these statutes.	23
D. Applying <i>Voisine</i> to the force clause would lead to unjust results.	27
V. Congress or the Sentencing Commission—not the courts—should clarify the scope of an ambiguous statute.	28
VI. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve this conflict.	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Appendix A: Decision of the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals,
United States v. Bettcher, 16-4165, 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018)..... A-2

Appendix B: District Court's Oral Ruling
United States v. Bettcher, 2:15-cr-623 DB (D. Utah Aug. 4, 2016) A-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017)	9
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344, 351 n. (1991)	26
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	9
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	14
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	14
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	13
<i>Global Tech Appliances v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011)	26
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1718 (2017)	29
<i>Home Depot v. Jackson</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1743 (2019)	29
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 873 F.3d 388 (1st Cir. 2017)	10
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015)	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	14, 27
<i>Leocal v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	15, 20, 21
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 553 (2017)	29
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 958 (2016)	31
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	14
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2243	13
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	13-14
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	13
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	25
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1423 (2016)	25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 364 n.7 (2010)	13
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1975 (2017)	29
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1872 (2019)	13
<i>Roberts v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2014)	11

<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018)	9
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 188 (2006)	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	26
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1002 (2017)	26
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	9
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 544 (2019)	13, 18
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	14
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 917 F.3d 1238	11
<i>United States v. Bettcher</i> , 16-4165, 911 F.3d 1040 (10th Cir. 2018)	iv, 1
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 865 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157, 134 S.Ct. 1405, 1414 n.8 (2014)	3, 15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 576 F.3d 1060, 1068 n.2 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 621 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 782 (2019)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017)	3-4, 6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 907 F.3d 1095 (8th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 890 F.3d 51 (2nd Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Hubert</i> , 883 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 881 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2018)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Koufos</i> , 666 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 627 F.3d 1281, 1284 n.3 (9th Cir. 2010)(e)	11
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 720 Fed. Appx. 111 (3d Cir. 2018)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Manatau</i> , 647 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 899 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2018)	8

<i>United States v. McMurray</i> , 653 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 916 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 920 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>United States v. Ossana</i> , 638 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 225 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 649 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir.2011)	24-25
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 861 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 659 F.3d 117, 119 n.1 (1st Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008)	14
<i>United States v. Rosalez</i> , 711 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 905 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Sprouse</i> , 394 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S.Ct. 399 (2019)	13
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2272 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wehunt</i> , 230 F.Supp.3d 838 (E.D. Tenn. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 559 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 880 F. 3d 80 (3rd Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Unites States v. Jones</i> , 854 F.3d 737 (5th Cir. 20)	10-11

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227	13
8 U.S.C. § 1228	13
18 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 521	12
18 U.S.C. § 921	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922	18, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 929	12
18 U.S.C. § 931	12
18 U.S.C. § 2250	12
18 U.S.C. § 3156	12
18 U.S.C. § 3181	12
18 U.S.C. § 3663A	12
28 U.S.C. § 994	8, 26, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

State Cases

579 P.2d 328 (Utah 1978)	27
2016 WL 3676145 at *3 (D. Maine 2016)	27
<i>State v. C.D.L.</i> , 250 P.3d 69 (Utah App. 2011)	6, 28

State Statutes

Utah Code § 76-2-102	22
----------------------------	----

Other

8 CFR § 1003.14	14
Model Penal Code §2.01	22
Model Penal Code § 2.02	22
Supreme Court Rule 29	33, 25
USSG Amend. 798	29
USSG App. C	10
USSG §2K2.1	7, 8, 9
USSG §4B1.1	8
USSG §4B1.2	<i>passim</i>

USSG §7B1.1	8
USSG §7B1.4	8
